

---

---

**Nos. 20-1031 & 20-1056**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

THE AMERICAN BOTTLING COMPANY  
D/B/A KEURIG DR PEPPER  
*Petitioner/Cross-Respondent*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner*

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 727  
*Intervenor*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR

---

Nancy B.G. Lassen, Esquire  
WILLIG, WILLIAMS & DAVIDSON  
1845 Walnut Street, 24th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
215-656-3638 phone  
215-561-5135 facsimile  
nlassen@wwdlaw.com

*Attorney for Intervenor, International  
Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 727*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Company mischaracterizes the administrative record and fails to acknowledge its burden of proof in the underlying representation proceeding.....	3
II. The ballots encompassed by the Company’s attempted challenge were not outcome determinative. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Fresenius USA Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 679 (2008).....	8
<i>J. C. Brock Corp.</i> , 318 NLRB 403, 404 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010) .....	8
<i>NLRB v. Ray Smith Transportation Co.</i> , 193 NLRB 142 (5th Cir. 1951).....	7
<i>Polymers, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 282, 282 (1969).....	9
<i>Retro Environmental, Inc./Green Jobworks, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 70 (Aug. 16, 2016).....	7
<b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.64(a).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 102.64(b) .....	6
